Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Arnold Thaler	08/28/1998
Philip Y.H. Cheung	08/28/1998

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Windmere Corporation	
Street Address:	5980 Miami Lakes Drive	
City:	Miami Lakes	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33014	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6378461

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)322-8383

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5123222500

Email: apatent@bakerbotts.com

Correspondent Name: Baker Botts LLP
Address Line 1: 98 San Jacinto Blvd.

Address Line 2: Suite 1500

Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78701

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	076041.1409
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Crystle Garbade

Total Attachments: 4

source=assignment-inventors-windmere#page1.tif source=assignment-inventors-windmere#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 019843 FRAME: 0183

500356856

source=assignment-inventors-windmere#page3.tif source=assignment-inventors-windmere#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 019843 FRAME: 0184

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made this _____ day of August, 1998, by Arnold Thaler and Philip Y.H. Cheung; (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), respectively at:

c/o Windmere Corporation, 5980 Miami Lakes Drive, Miami Lakes, FL 33014;

c/o Durable Electrical Metal Factory, Ltd., 1/Fl. Efficiency House, 35, Tai Yau Street, Sanpokong, Kowloon, Hong Kong;

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in SELF-CLEANING LITTER BOX, set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, filed on July 17, 1998 as U.S. application Serial No. 09/118,081; and

WHEREAS, Windmere Corporation, a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of the state of Florida, having its principal place of business at 5980 Miami Lakes Drive; Miami Lakes, Florida 33014-2467; (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefor and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its

successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

Dickstein Shapiro Morin and Oshinsky L.L.P.

Gary M. Hoffman, 26,411; Thomas J. D'Amico, 28,371; Donald A. Gregory, 28,954; James W. Brady, Jr., 32,115; Jon D. Grossman, 32,699; Mark J. Thronson, 33,082; Laurence D. Fisher, 37,131; John R. Fuisz, 37,327; Juliana Haydoutova, P43,313; James M. Heintz, P41,828; Herbert V. Kerner, P42,721; Gianni Minutoli, 41,198; Eric Oliver, 35,307; William E. Powell, III, 39,803; James M. Silbermann, 40,413; Richard Veltman, 36,957 and Darius Gambino, 41,472.

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

Date: 8/28/98

Assignories Arnold Thaler

STATE OF (Unknown))

COUNTY OF DADE)

On this <u>alker</u> day of August, 1998 personally came before me Amold Thaler, known to me, and known to me to be the person described in and who signed this Assignment immediately above, and being duly swom, acknowledged that he executed the same.

MARSHA E WISECUP
COMMISSION HUMBER
C C 849447
MY COMMISSION EXPENSE
MY COMMISSION EXPENSE
MY COMMISSION EXPENSE

Marsha E. Musecup

PATENT

REEL: 019843 FRAME: 0187

Date:	Assignor: Chair Chaung Philip Y.H. Cheung				
	STATE OF (Unknown))			
	COUNTY OF) 88.)			
	On this day of August, 1998 personally came before me Philip Y.H. Cheung, known to me, and known to me to be the person described in and who signed this Assignment immediately above, and being duly sworn, acknowledged that he executed the same.				

FAX NO. :

FROM:

PATENT

REEL: 019843 FRAME: 0188

Sep. 22 2003 03:44PM P27

My Commission Expires: _